after explaining the purpose, procedures, risks and benefits of 
the study, also their right not to participate or withdraw from 
the study at any time. 

RESULTS 

Demographic variables  

Table 1 details the demographic variables of the 

respondents. A total of two hundred and eighty-five (285), a 

99.6% of the questionnaires, were valid and analyzed. 

Approximately three-quarters of the respondents were males 

(n = 200, 70.2%). More than half (n = 152, 53.3%) of the 

patients were between 41 and 50 years of age. A little more 

than a quarter (n = 95, 33%) earned between N201,000 to